
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors Groves, Stamp and C.White 
 
Substitute:  Councillor Shiner 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

  22 June 2021 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee, to be hosted from the Council Offices, Oxted  
via Zoom, is set out below. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   

 
 
2. Election of Chair   

 
 
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 
 

4. Temporary Event Notice - Sandhills Farm, Outwood Lane, Bletchingley RH1 4NL  
(Pages 3 - 106) 

 
 
5. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 

meeting as a matter of urgency   
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee –  Wednesday 30th June 2021 at 6.30pm  
 
 

OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - SANDHILLS 
FARM, OUTWOOD LANE, BLETCHINGLEY, RH1 4NL  
 

Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -   Tel: 01883 732794  
licensing@tandridge.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider the objection to a Temporary Event Notice made by Surrey 
Police.  
 

Publication status:  Unrestricted. 
 

Recommendation: Members are requested to consider the temporary event notice served, the 
objection received and determine whether to give a counter notice under 
section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. A counter notice will render any 
licensable activities provided unlawful.  
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
This Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

Appendices:  Appendix ‘A’ – Temporary Event Notice 0031 
Appendix ‘B’ – Covid Risk Assessment 
Appendix ‘C’’ – Supporting Document, Risk Assessment 
Appendix ‘D’ – Map of the Area 
Appendix ‘E’ – Police objection 
Appendix ‘F’ – Supporting Police Evidence 
Appendix ‘G’ – Relevant sections of Guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 
Appendix ‘H’ - Relevant sections of Tandridge District Council Licensing 
Policy 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Authorisation from the Council is required for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision of 

regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshments. 
 
1.2 While most large-scale or permanent businesses will hold Premises Licences to authorise their 

activities, the Licensing Act 2003 also provides a light-touch mechanism for smaller, infrequent 
events, known as Temporary Event Notices (‘TEN’). 

 
1.3 An individual (known as the “premises user”) may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use 

the premises concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 
 

1.4 A TEN must be given to the licensing authority in the form prescribed in regulations made 
under the Licensing  Act 2003. The form requires the user to describe key aspects of the 
proposed event, including the general nature of the premises and the licensable activities 
intended to take place.  
 Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing@tandridge.gov.uk


 

1.5 A TEN was received on 15 June 2021 and Surrey Police submitted an objection on 19 June 
2021. 
 

1.6 The police or environmental health may intervene to prevent such an event 
[...]
ed and are for information only. 

 
2.8 A map of the area is attached at Appendix ‘D’ showing the location of where the event will 

take place. 
 
2.9 This was accompanied by supporting evidence from when the applicant previously applied for 

a TEN in 2018 which had a Counter Notice served on it and current documentation supplied 
with this application which appears to be of a similar nature, attached at Appendix ‘F’. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 4



 

 
 

3 Consultation / Objection Notice 
 
3.1 The TEN was sent to Environmental Health and the Police on 16 June 2021, the day after it 

was received by the Licensing Authority. 
 
3.2 On 19 June 2021, an objection was received from Surrey Police on the grounds of the 

prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. A copy of the police objection is attached 
at Appendix E. 
  

3.3 No objection was received from Tandridge Council’s Environmental Health Team.  

 

4          Policy & Guidance – Points for Consideration 

 
4.1  Section 182 Guidance 
 
 The most relevant paragraphs of the Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

in relation the Sub Committees decision are set out below and must be considered by the Sub 
Committee: 

 
 1 Licensing objectives and aims 
 7 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 9 Hearings 
 
 The relevant sections of Section 182 Guidance is provided at Appendix ‘G’ 
 

Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, Members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case. 

 
 
4.2   Tandridge District Council – Licensing Policy 
 
 The main sections of the Councils Licensing Policy which are particularly relevant to the Sub 

Committees decision are set out below and should be considered when determining this 
application: 

 
4 - Fundamental Objectives 
8 - Temporary Event Notice 
9 - The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 10 - Public Safety 
 
 The relevant sections of Tandridge District Council Licensing Policy is provided at Appendix 

‘H’ 
 

 
5.         Legal Considerations 
 
5.1 Section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a ‘relevant person’ (i.e. the Chief 

Officer of Police or the Environmental Health Service) are satisfied that allowing a premises to 
be used in accordance with a temporary event notice would undermine a licensing objective, 
that ‘relevant person’ is required to give a notice (“an objection notice”) stating the reasons for 
being so satisfied. 

 Page 5



 

5.2 Where a licensing authority receives an objection notice it is required, by section 105(2) of the 
 Licensing Act 2003 to:  

 
a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the relevant 
person who gave the notice and the licensing authority agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary; and 
 
 b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice if it 
considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so.  

 
5.3 In circumstances where an objection notice has been given (and not withdrawn) and the 

licensing authority has determined not to give a counter notice under section 105, the authority 
may impose one or more conditions on the standard temporary event notice if:  

 
a) the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do 
so;  
 
b) if the conditions are already imposed on the premises licence that has effect in respect 
of the premises; and  
 
c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable activities 
under the temporary event notice. 

 
5.4 The Sub Committee is asked to determine the notification of this TEN under Section 105 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 and to consider whether or not counter notice should be issued in t
[...]
der 

 Public Safety 

 

 

Page 27



Please note the similarity in the ‘nature of this event’, described by the applicant as ‘A small 
1 day over 18s private event for friends and associates of the organisers. Entertainment will 

consist of amplified, pre-recorded music, there will also be a paid bar’ and the ‘nature of the 
events’, as described in the previous two TENs,’ submitted by Mr Christopher Baldwin as 
below, in 2018. 
 
Please also note the template and information supplied for the ‘The Godstone Private Music 

Festival’, risk assessment, which was submitted by Mr. Christopher Baldwin in 2018 and its similarity 

to the risk assessment submitted by Mr. Baldwin for this 2021 TEN event, titled Sandhills Farm – 

Additional information, with the event being called the ‘Tropical Garden Party’. 

As referenced above, the applicant, Mr Christopher Baldwin submitted two previous TEN 

applications in 2018. These applications were for a single outdoor music event to take place 

at Whyte Gate Farm, South Godstone. The first TEN application made in March 2018 

described this event as:  

A SMALL 2-DAY PRIVATE EVENT FOR FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES OF THE ORGANISERS. IT WILL NOT 

BE PUBLICLY ADVERTISED. ENTERTAINMENT WILL CONSIST PRIMARILY OF PRE-RECORDED MUSIC. 

FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT THERE WILL BE NO LIVE MUSIC PERFORMANCES. 

The risk assessment accompanying the above TEN event (attached) titled the event as ‘The 

Godstone Private Music Festival’. 

 This TEN application was subsequently withdrawn with the applicant having described the event 

as an event that was not to be publicly advertised ,when in fact it was being actively 

promoted on Facebook, where tickets could be purchased on line by the general public and 

at a music event at The Cage Public House in Reigate.  

A second (revised) TEN was submitted in June 2018 and the description of this same event 

was now amended to read:  

A SMALL 2-DAY PRIVATE EVENT FOR FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES OF THE ORGANISERS. 

ENTERTAINMENT WILL CONSIST PRIMARILY OF PRE-RECORDED MUSIC. FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF 

DOUBT THERE WILL BE NO LIVE MUSIC PERFORMANCES. 

Surrey Police objected to this application as the Chief of Police was satisfied that by allowing 

Whyte Gate Farm to be used in accordance with the relevant Temporary Event Notice it 

would undermine the licensing objectives.  

Attached is a copy of the two TEN applications submitted in 2018. 

A hearing was held for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider whether to grant or reject 

the application. 

The Sub-Committee determined to serve a counter notice in respect of the TEN. 

Surrey Police informed the licensing committee that whilst the applicant stated it was to be 

a private event, it was being promoted to the general public and the event was being called    

‘The Tribal Rhythm Festival’   and was described on Facebook pages, accessible to any member of 

the public as follows: 

Page 28



1. This is going to be the biggest, baddest production we have ever delivered, so hold on 

to your seats, buckle up your comfiest raving kicks and get ready for the party of the 

year. 

2. The tribes shall unite upon an unwitting countryside in Surrey. 

Surrey Police believe that in promoting the licensing objectives , all parties must enter into 

the TEN process in good faith and Surrey Police believe this was not the case in these 

circumstances and that Mr Christopher Baldwin had failed to provide genuine intention 

which leaves Surrey Police to question the suitability of Mr Baldwin to provide licensable 

activity of this nature under a TEN.  

In light of the above history, Surrey Police cannot have confidence that the details regarding this  

TEN event on 11th Sept 2021 can be relied upon .Surrey Police  take the position that the applicants 

stated intention to have a capacity of 350 persons may be exceeded and if the history as set out 

above was to be repeated  the mandatory capacity limit of 499  could
[...]
uirements in 
relation to TENs) exclude the day the notice is received and the first day of the event.  

7.10 The police and EHA have a period of three working days from when they are given 
the notice to object to it on the basis of any of the four licensing objectives.  

Page 96



7.11 Although ten clear working days is the minimum possible notice that may be given, 
licensing authorities should publicise their preferences in terms of advance notice and 
encourage premises users to provide the earliest possible notice of events planned by 
them. Licensing authorities should also consider publicising a preferred maximum time in 
advance of an event by when TENs should ideally be given to them.  
 

Late temporary event notices  
7.12 Late TENs are intended to assist premises users who are required for reasons 
outside their control to, for example, change the venue for an event at short notice. 
However, late TENs may, of course, be given in any circumstances providing the limits 
specified at paragraph 7.15 are not exceeded.  

7.13 Late TENs can be given up to five working days but no earlier than nine working 
days before the event is due to take place and, unless given electronically to the 
licensing authority, must also be sent by the premises user to the police and EHA. A late 
TEN given less than five days before the event to which it relates will be returned as void 
and the activities to which it relates will not be authorised.  

7.14 A key difference between standard and late TENs is the process following an 
objection notice from the police or EHA. Where an objection notice is received in relation 
to a standard TEN the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the objection, 
unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary. If the police, EHA or both give an 
objection to a late TEN, the notice will not be valid and the event will not go ahead as 
there is no scope for a hearing or the application of any existing licence conditions
[...]
e to the premises user.  

7.27 Where the TEN is in order, the relevant fee paid and the event falls within the 
prescribed limits, the licensing authority will record the notice in its register and send an 
acknowledgement to the premises user (which may be given electronically). The 
licensing authority must do so, no later than the end of the first working day following the 
day on which it was received (or by the end of the second working day if it was received 
on a non-working day), unless an objection notice is received beforehand from the police 
or EHA on the basis of any of the four licensing objectives (see paragraphs below).  

7.28 If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or EHA that is 
not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) hold a hearing to consider 
the objection unless all parties agree that this is unnecessary. The licensing committee 
may decide to allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the 
notice is in connection with licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing 
authority may also impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN 
(insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to 
impose conditions, it must give notice to the premises user which includes a statement 
of conditions (a “notice (statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant 
party. Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the licensing objectives 
and should not take place. In this case, the licensing authority must give a counter 
notice.  
 
7.29 Premises users are not required to be on the premises during the event authorised 
by the TEN, but they will remain liable to prosecution for certain offences that may be 
committed at the premises during the period covered by it. These include, for example, 
the offences of the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk; persistently selling alcohol 
to children and allowing disorderly conduct on licensed premises.  

7.30 In the case of an event authorised by a TEN, failure to adhere to the requirements 
of the 2003 Act, such as the limitation of no more than 499 being present at any one 
time, would mean that the event was unauthorised. In such circumstances, the premises 
user would be liable to prosecution.  

7.31 Section 8 of the 2003 Act requires licensing authorities to keep a register containing 
certain matters, including a record of TENs received. Under Schedule 3 of the 2003 Act, 
the licensing authority must also keep a record of such matters including any notice of 
withdrawal of a TEN, any counter notice to a TEN given following an objection by a 
relevant person and any TEN received following modification. If requested to do so, a 
licensing authority must supply a person with a copy of the information contained in any 
entry in its register. Each licensing authority must also provide facilities for making the 
information contained in the entries in its register available for inspection by any person 
during office hours and without payment. Licensing authorities may wish to consider 
bringing TENs to the attention of local councillors and residents by making their register 
available online or including relevant details of a TEN when it is received, along with 

Page 99



notice of licence applications on the authority's website. There is no requirement to 
record all the personal information given on a TEN.  
 

Police and environmental health intervention  
7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the opportunity 
to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing 
objectives.  

7.33 If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance 
with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must give the 
[...]
 objectives, it is likely to be 
appropriate for the police or EHA to raise objections.  

7.36 However, in most cases, where for example, alcohol is supplied away from licensed 
premises at a temporary bar under the control of a personal licence holder, (such as at 
weddings with a cash bar or small social or sporting events) this should not usually give 
rise to the use of these powers.  

Modification  
7.37 As noted above, the police or EHA (as “relevant persons”) may contact the 
premises user to discuss their objections and try to come to an agreement which will 
allow the proposed licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified (for 
example, by changing the details of the parts of the premises that are to be used for the 
event, the description of the nature of the intended activities or their duration). The other 
relevant person has to agree for the modification to be made. There is no scope under 
the 2003 Act for the modification of a late TEN.  
 
 
 
 

Page 100



Applying conditions to a TEN  
7.38 The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose conditions to a 
TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence or club premises certificate at 
the venue. The licensing authority can only do so:  
• if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN;  
• if that objection has not been withdrawn;  
• if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the premises in respect 
of which the TEN is given;  
• and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to impose one or more conditions.  
 
7.39 This decision is one for the licensing authority alone, regardless of the premises 
user’s views or willingness to accept conditions. The conditions must be notified to the 
premises user on the form prescribed by regulations.  
 

Duty of premises users to keep and produce TENs  
7.40 Where a TEN is not prominently displayed at the premises, the police and licensing 
officers have the right under sections 109(5) and (6) of the 2003 Act to request the 
premises user (or relevant nominated person who has the TEN in their custody) to 
produce the TEN for examination. If the police do not intervene when a TEN is given, 
they will still be able to rely on their powers of closure under the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix ‘F’ 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL - STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 2015 

 
 

4. FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES  
4.1 The Act requires that the Council carry out its various licensing functions so as to 
promote the following four licensing objectives:  

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm  
Each objective is of equal importance 
 
4.2 Nothing in the ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ will:  

 undermine the rights of any individual to apply under the Act for a variety of 
permissions and have any such application considered on its individual merits, and/or  

 override the right of any person to make representations on an application or to seek 
a review of a licence or certificate where provision has been made for them to do so 
under the Act.  
 

4.3 Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying 
clubs and at temporary events within the terms of the Act. Any conditions attached to various 
authorisations will be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what they are intended to achieve.  
 
4.4 The Council will, as far as possible, avoid attaching conditions that replicate offences 
that are set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation.  
 
4.5 The Council acknowledges that licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the 
general control of anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the premises 
and beyond the direct control of the
[...]
hotels, 
theatres, private members clubs, concert halls and cinemas all sell alcohol, serve food and 
provide entertainment but with contrasting styles and characteristics. In considering an 
application for a licence or certificate, due regard will be given to those differences and the 
differing impact these will have on the local community.  
 
 

10. PUBLIC SAFETY  
 
10.1 Licences may be sought for a wide range of premises, including, cinemas, concert 
halls, theatres, nightclubs, public houses, cafes/restaurants and fast food outlets/takeaways.  
 
10.2 The physical safety both of performers and persons attending licensable activities on 
these premises is a primary objective for the Licensing Authority. The risk to public safety will 
vary according to the type of premises and the activities in respect of which the applicant 
seeks approval.  
 
10.3 Conditions that may benefit a person’s general health are currently outside the licensing 
authority’s powers under the 2003 Act.  
 
10.4 Where appropriate, the Licensing Authority will expect the applicants to consider 
including in their operating schedules the steps they propose to take to promote public safety 
e.g. the use of door supervisors. Applicants are advised to seek advice from the Licensing 
Unit and the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service before preparing their operating schedules.  
 
10.5 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) makes available 
technical guidance on the range of fire safety measures which will need to be considered to 
deliver compliance via the gov.uk website: https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-
responsibilities  

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Temporary Event Notice - Sandhills Farm, Outwood Lane, Bletchingley RH1 4NL
	App A - TEN application
	App B - COVID-19 Risk Assessment
	App C - Sandhills additional info
	App D - site plan
	App E - police objection
	App F1 - police evidence - TEN application
	App F2 - police designated authority
	App F3 - police evidence 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE THE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Sub-Committee, hosted from the Council Offices, Oxted via 
Zoom on the 30th June 2021 at 6.30 p.m. which adjourned and reconvened at 1.00pm on the 1st 
July 2021.   
 

ATTENDEES: 
 
Sub-committee members:   
Councillors Groves, Stamp and C.White (physically present in the Council Chamber)    

 
Other Councillors  
Councillor Shiner (present via Zoom as an observer)  
 
Council Officers: 
Ian Garrod - Licensing Officer (present via Zoom)   

 Lidia Harrison - Head of Legal Services (physically present in the Council Chamber)    
 Vince Sharp - Democratic Services Officer (physically present in the Council Chamber)    
 

Representing Surrey Police  
Ian Sandwell - Licensing Enforcement Officer (present via Zoom)  
 
Proposed premises users  
Chris Baldwin (SC Festivals & Events Ltd) (present via Zoom) 
Emma Vicinic (SC Festivals & Events Ltd) (present via Zoom) 
 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Stamp was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - SANDHILLS FARM, OUTWOOD 
LANE, BLETCHINGLEY RH1 4NL  
 
Chris Baldwin (the ‘premises user’) had submitted the above mentioned TEN regarding a 
proposed event at Sandhills Farm on the 11th September 2021 (noon until 23:00). The event was 
described as a small, one day, over 18s event for friends and associates of the organisers (up to 
350 attendees in total) with amplified, pre-recorded music and a paid bar. The TEN had resulted in 
objections from Surrey Police.  
 
Ian Garrod presented his report which explained the legislative framework for TENs, including the 
fact that, when a licensing authority received an objection to a TEN from the police or 
environmental health, it was required to convene a hearing to consider whether or not to serve a 
counter notice in light of the four licensing objectives. The report included: 
 

 a copy of the TEN submitted by Chris Baldwin, together with supporting  documents; and  
 

 details of the police objection and supporting evidence. 
 



2 

 
 

Ian Sandwell presented the police objections which argued that the event was likely to undermine 
the licensing objectives of public safety and preventing crime & disorder. This was in view of the 
unlit, rural location and the potential for incursions given the open nature of the site. The objections 
were also based on the fact that Chris Baldwin had submitted two previous similar TENs in 2018 
for an outdoor music event at Whyte Gate Farm, South Godstone. The first of these previous 
TENs had been withdrawn after it emerged that the event was being promoted on Facebook 
where tickets could be purchased by the public in The Cage Public House in Reigate. This was 
contrary to the TEN which stated that the event would not be publicised. The second previous TEN 
resulted in a counter notice from the Licensing Authority following objections from Surrey Police, 
again in light of promotion via Facebook (with statements appearing to encourage a large 
gathering) contrary to the event being described as ‘private’ within the TEN. Given this history, 
Surrey Police had no confidence that the details in the current TEN could be relied upon. The 
objection asserted that, if the Sandhills Farm event was to be publicised via social media, the 
mandatory capacity limit of 499 could be exceeded.  
 
Following the publication of the original agenda pack, Chris Baldwin had submitted revised 
‘additional information’ which attempted to address the Police’s concerns, including event control 
policies and a commitment to provide additional security personnel. It also corrected a 
typographical error within the original version regarding the duration of the event (i.e. from noon on 
the 11th September as opposed to the 9th September). Ian Sandwell remained dissatisfied that the 
event would uphold the licensing objectives and urged the Sub-Committee to authorise a counter 
notice. He was concerned about the absence of ‘major incident’ and ‘command and control’ 
provisions and drew comparisons to a recent illegal rave in Steyning which attracted up to 2000 
people and led to over 80 arrests.   
  
Chris Baldwin (accompanied by Emma Vicinic) addressed the Sub-Committee and argued that his 
proposed event was very different to the ‘Steyning rave’. He asserted that there had never been 
any issues of concern arising from his events in the past. He regretted the problems caused by the 
Facebook posts in 2018 and wished to build a positive relationship with the police. He stated that 
he would cancel the Sandhills event if became the subject of similar Facebook coverage. He also 
advised that only 30 vehicles would be allowed in the car park and that the use of taxis would be 
encouraged. He would speak to the security company about equipping personnel with bodycams 
for use in patrolling the car park. Emma Vicinic added that parking had been allocated to specific 
ticket holders and that additional floodlighting would be provided. She stated that unsafe areas of 
the site had been cordoned off.   
 
In his closing statement, Chris Baldwin agreed to deploy additional trained first aiders. He 
reiterated that he and Emma knew their guests and sought a safe afternoon and evening with like-
minded attendees.  
 
Ian Sandwell concluded that the proposed event presented unacceptable risks and was 
unconvinced by the organisers’ additional submission.  

 
The hearing concluded at 7.20pm and the Sub-Committee, together with Lidia Harrison and Vince 
Sharp, remained in the Chamber to consider its decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 8.06pm and reconvened, via Zoom, at 1.00pm on the following 
day (1st July) with Lidia Harrison and Vince Sharp in attendance. The Sub-Committee took due 
regard of an e-mail sent by Lidia Harrison at 11.54pm on 1st July which clarified that: 

 

 there were only two options available, i.e. whether or not to issue a counter notice; and 
 

 because Sandhills Farm did not have a Premises Licence or a Club Certificate, it was not 
possible to impose conditions on the TEN. 



3 

 
 

 
The Sub-Committee’s majority decision was that there was insufficient evidence to demonstrate 
that the licensing objectives of public safety and preventing crime & disorder would be 
undermined if the event was to proceed. The Sub-Committee was reassured about the 
commitments given (during the hearing) by the proposed premises users to: 
 

 refrain from publicising the event beyond their restricted e-mail contact group and to cancel 
the event should it be promoted on social media;  

 

 deploy additional trained first aiders at the event; 
 

 provide security staff, with bodycams, to patrol the car park (the Sub-Committee would be 
further reassured if such patrols extended until 30 minutes after the event has closed); and 

 

 provide as much lighting as possible for the car park and other areas of the event which 
would otherwise be in darkness. 

 
 
It was therefore resolved not to issue a counter notice. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 1.17pm on the 1st July 2021 
 

 
 


